

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLIX Aizawl, Monday 20.1.2020 Pausha 30, S.E. 1941, Issue No. 35

## NOTIFICATION

No.B.28011/8/2019-FST, the 17<sup>th</sup> January, 2020. In the interest of public service and on the recommendation of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of India, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute **State Resource Efficiency Cell** for the State of Mizoram with the following composition:

Shri CH. Muralidhar Rao,

 Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, EF & CC Department
 Chairman

2. Shri C. Lalduhawma, Mizoram Pollution Control Board. - Member Secretary

3. Shri Lalmuanzova, - Member

Engineer-in -Chief, Public Health Engineering Department.

4. Shri K. Lalsawmvela, Engineer-in-Chief, Public Works Department. - Member

5. Shri J. Hmingthanmawia, Director, Commerce & Industrues Depertment. - Member

6. Shri Lalhmachhuana, Director, Geology & Mineral Resources Department. - Member

7. Prof. U.K. Sahoo, Dean, School of Earth Science, Mizoram University. - Member

The Resource Efficiency Cell will take measures to carry out the following functions:

1. To work on the lines of the *National Policy on Resource Efficiency*, which is to be issued by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of India.

2. The examination and following through of communications received from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change regarding resource efficiency.

3. Taking steps to ensure the efficient use of resources with minimal adverse impacts on the environment, and the achievement of circular economy for the state of Mizoram, whereby resources remain in use for as long as possible, instead of being lost with disposal of products at the end of their life cycle.

## Ajai Saxena,

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Environment, Forests & Climate Change Department.